

No. 15-471

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ENERGY & ENVIRONMENT  
LEGAL INSTITUTE, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JOSHUA EPEL, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND  
AMICUS BRIEF OF PACIFIC LEGAL  
FOUNDATION, CATO INSTITUTE,  
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT  
BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL  
CENTER, AND REASON FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

ILYA SHAPIRO  
RANDAL J. MEYER

Cato Institute  
1000 Massachusetts Ave.,  
N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
Telephone: (202) 842-0200

JOSHUA P. THOMPSON  
*Counsel of Record*

ANTHONY L. FRANÇOIS  
JONATHAN WOOD  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747  
jpt@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*Additional counsel listed on inside cover*

---

KAREN HARNED

LUKE WAKE

NFIB Small Business Legal Center  
1201 F Street, N.W., Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20004  
Telephone: (202) 314-2048

MANUEL S. KLAUSNER

Law Office of Manuel S. Klausner  
One Bunker Hill Building  
601 West Fifth Street, Suite 800  
Los Angeles, California 90071  
Telephone: (213) 617-0414

**MOTION FOR LEAVE  
TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF**

Pursuant to this Court's Rule 37.2(b), Pacific Legal Foundation (PLF), Cato Institute (Cato), National Federation of Independent Business Small Business Legal Center (NFIB Legal Center), and Reason Foundation (Reason) respectfully request leave to file this amicus brief in support of Petitioners Energy and Environment Legal Institute and Rod Lueck.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ....	6
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION TO RESOLVE AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW .....	6
A. The Question Presented Has Significant, Practical Consequences for the Nation Because of the Nature of the Electric Grid and the Growth of Extraterritorial State Regulations ....	6
B. The Dormant Commerce Clause’s Ban on Extraterritorial Regulations Is Essential To Maintaining Interstate Competition and Preserving Federalism .....	10
1. The Dormant Commerce Clause Forbids State Laws That Frustrate Interstate Competition .....	11
2. Extraterritorial Laws Undermine the Interstate Competition Essential to Federalism .....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
3. The Decision Below Permits States To Adopt All Sorts of Mischievous Regimes . . . . .	18
CONCLUSION . . . . .	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>American Booksellers Foundation v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003) . . . . .	9
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935) . . . . .	3, 12
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011) . . . .	14
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986) . . . . .	3, 12
<i>C &amp; A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994) . . . . .	11
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978) . . . . .	11-13
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) . . . . .	14
<i>Corey v. Rocky Mountain Farmers Union</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2884 ( <i>cert. denied</i> June 30, 2014) . . . . .	4, 6-7
<i>Cotto Waxo Co. v. Williams</i> , 46 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	10
<i>Decker v. Nw. Evtl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013) . . . . .	1
<i>Dep't of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008) . . . . .	10
<i>Energy and Environment Legal Institute v. Epel</i> , 793 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	3-4, 6-8, 11, 18



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Foster-Fountain Packing Co. v. Haydel</i> , 278 U.S. 1 (1928) . . . . .	13
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824) . . . . .	4, 11
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) . . . . .	5, 10, 15-16
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989) . . . . .	3, 5, 9, 11-12, 20
<i>Johnson v. Haydel</i> , 278 U.S. 16 (1928) . . . . .	13
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005) . . . . .	16
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981) . . . . .	10, 18
<i>New Energy Co. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988) . . . . .	4, 11
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932) . . . . .	5
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) . . . . .	14, 17
<i>North Dakota v. Heydinger</i> , 15 F. Supp. 3d 891 (D. Minn. 2014) . . . . .	4, 6, 8
<i>North Dakota v. Heydinger</i> , Nos. 14-2156, 14-2251 (8th Cir. argued Oct. 21, 2015) . . . . .	4, 8
<i>Paul v. Virginia</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 168 (1868) . . . . .	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970) . . . . .	13
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) . . . . .	1
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	7
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012) . . . . .	1
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v.</i> <i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) . . . . .	1
<i>Toomer v. Witsell</i> , 334 U.S. 385 (1948) . . . . .	13
<i>United States v. Carolene Prod. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938) . . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) . . . . .	17
<i>Waste Sys. Corp. v. County of Martin</i> , 985 F.2d 1381 (8th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	13
<b>Statutes</b>	
16 U.S.C. § 824(a) . . . . .	6
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3) . . . . .	19
42 U.S.C. § 7401(a)(3) . . . . .	17
§ 7410 . . . . .	17
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 38505 . . . . .	20
§ 38562 . . . . .	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Minn. Stat. § 216H.03, subd. 3 . . . . .	8
§ 216H.03, subd. 2 . . . . .	8
<b>Rules</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 10 . . . . .	3
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a) . . . . .	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 . . . . .	1
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
1 Tribe, Laurence H., <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (3d ed. 2000) . . . . .	16-17
Alt, Robert D., <i>Is Federalism Conservative?</i> , National Review Online (Apr. 29, 2003), <a href="http://global.nationalreview.com/article/206732/federalism-conservative-robert-d-alt?target=author&amp;tid=901132">http://global.nationalreview.com/article/ 206732/federalism-conservative- robert-d-alt?target=author&amp;tid=901132</a> . . . . .	15
Barnett, Randy E., <i>The Original Meaning of the Commerce Clause</i> , 68 U. Chi. L. Rev. 101 (2001) . . . . .	4, 11
Bolick, Clint, <i>Grassroots Tyranny: The Limits of Federalism</i> (1993) . . . . .	14
Braun, Thomas, <i>The Border Battle: North Dakota’s Suit Against Minnesota and the Future of the Next Generation Energy Act</i> , 36 Hamline L. Rev. 479 (2013) . . . . .	20
Brennan, Geoffrey & Buchanan, James M., <i>The Power to Tax: Analytical Foundations of a Fiscal Constitution</i> (1980) . . . . .	14-15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Burke, Debra, et al., <i>Minimum Wage and Unemployment Rates: A Study of Contiguous Counties</i> , 46 Gonz. L. Rev. 661 (2011) . . . . .	18
Dolan, Matthew & Maher, Kris, <i>Unions Dealt Blow in UAW’s Home State</i> , Wall St. J., Dec. 12, 2012, <a href="http://online.wsj.com/public/resources/documents/print/WSJ_-A001-20121212.pdf">http://online.wsj.com/public/resources/documents/print/WSJ_-A001-20121212.pdf</a> . . . . .	19
Gerken, Heather K., <i>A New Progressive Federalism</i> , Democracy (2012), <a href="http://www.democracyjournal.org/24/a-new-progressive-federalism.php?page=all">http://www.democracyjournal.org/24/a-new-progressive-federalism.php?page=all</a> . . . . .	15
Gerken, Heather K., <i>Foreword: Federalism All the Way Down</i> , 124 Harv. L. Rev. 4 (2010) . . . . .	15
Hills, Roderick M., Jr., <i>The Political Economy of Cooperative Federalism: Why State Autonomy Makes Sense and “Dual Sovereignty” Doesn’t</i> , 96 Mich. L. Rev. 813 (1998) . . . . .	17
Jeffe, Sherry Bebitch & Jeffe, Douglas, <i>California v. Texas in fight for the future</i> , Reuters (Mar. 8, 2013), <a href="http://blogs.reuters.com/great-debate/2013/03/08/california-v-texas-in-fight-for-the-future/">http://blogs.reuters.com/great-debate/2013/03/08/california-v-texas-in-fight-for-the-future/</a> . . . . .	16
McConnell, Michael W., <i>Federalism: Evaluating the Founders’ Design</i> , 54 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1484 (1987) . . . . .	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
McGinnis, John O. & Somin, Ilya, <i>Federalism vs. States' Rights: A Defense            of Judicial Review in a Federal System</i> , 99 Nw. U. L. Rev. 89 (2004) . . . . .	14
Pasulka, Nicole, <i>Right-to-Work Laws, Explained</i> , Mother Jones (Mar. 16, 2012), <a href="http://www.motherjones.com/politics/2012/03/what-are-right-to-work-laws">http://www.motherjones.com/politics/            2012/03/what-are-right-to-work-laws</a> . . . . .	19
Pierce, Erin R., <i>Top 9 Things You Didn't Know            About America's Power Grid</i> , Energy.gov (Nov. 20, 2014), <a href="http://energy.gov/articles/top-9-things-you-didnt-know-about-americas-power-grid">http://energy.gov/articles/            top-9-things-you-didnt-know-about-            americas-power-grid</a> . . . . .	9
Pigou, Alfred C., <i>The Economics of Welfare</i> (1920) . . . . .	12
Sandefur, Timothy, <i>The Conscience of the            Constitution: The Declaration of Independence            and the Right to Liberty</i> (2014) . . . . .	12
Somin, Ilya, <i>Democracy and Political Ignorance:            Why Smaller Government Is Smarter</i> (2013) . . .	16
Sunstein, Cass R., <i>Congress, Constitutional            Moments, and the Cost-Benefit State</i> , 48 Stan. L. Rev. 247 (1996) . . . . .	9
The Federalist No. 11 (Alexander Hamilton) . . . . .	4
Tiebout, Charles M., <i>A Pure Theory of Local            Expenditures</i> , 64 J. Pol. Econ. 416 (1956) . . . . .	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, <i>Minimum Wage Laws in the States – January 1, 2015</i> , <a href="http://www.dol.gov/whd/minwage/america.htm">http://www.dol.gov/whd/minwage/america.htm</a> . . . . .	18
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>State Profiles and Energy Estimates</i> , Table C11, Energy Consumption by Source, Ranked by State (2013), <a href="http://www.eia.gov/state/seds/data.cfm?incfile=/state/seds/sep_sum/html/rank_use_source.html&amp;sid=US">http://www.eia.gov/state/seds/data.cfm?incfile=/state/seds/sep_sum/html/rank_use_source.html&amp;sid=US</a> . . . . .	7
Vedder, Richard & Robe, Jonathan, <i>The High Cost of Big Labor: An Interstate Analysis of Right to Work Laws</i> , Competitive Enterprise Institute (2014), <a href="http://cei.org/sites/default/files/Richard%20Vedder%20and%20Jonathan%20Robe%20-%20An%20Interstate%20Analysis%20of%20Right%20to%20Work%20Laws.pdf">http://cei.org/sites/default/files/Richard%20Vedder%20and%20Jonathan%20Robe%20-%20An%20Interstate%20Analysis%20of%20Right%20to%20Work%20Laws.pdf</a> . . . . .	19
